

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

9 MAP 2023

THE BOROUGH OF WEST CHESTER,
Appellant

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION AND WEST
CHESTER UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA OF THE STATE SYSTEM OF
HIGHER EDUCATION,
Appellees

On appeal from the January 4, 2023 Order of the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at No. 260 M.D. 2018

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PENNSYLVANIA AGGREGATES AND
CONCRETE ASSOCIATION AND PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY**

R. Timothy Weston (PA 16671)
Tad J. Macfarlan (PA 312188)
Jonathan R. Vaitl (PA 324164)
K&L Gates LLP
17 North Second Street, 18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 231-4570 (telephone)
(717) 231-4501 (facsimile)
tad.macfarlan@klgates.com
*Counsel for Pennsylvania Aggregates and
Concrete Association and Pennsylvania
Chamber of Business and Industry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT4

I. THIS CASE HAS BROAD IMPLICATIONS AND CALLS FOR A CLEARLY DEFINED TEST.4

II. STORMWATER CHARGES ARE NOT REGULATORY FEES BUT MAY BE SERVICE FEES.....8

III. THE TEST FOR WHETHER A STORMWATER CHARGE IS A TAX OR A FEE SHOULD FOCUS ON SERVICES PROVIDED AND WHETHER THE FEES ARE LIMITED TO PAYING FOR THOSE SERVICES.17

 A. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT’S “BURDENS/BENEFITS” TEST IS TOO BROAD.....17

 B. TO QUALIFY AS A SERVICE FEE, A STORMWATER CHARGE MUST MEET TWO ESSENTIAL CRITERIA.21

 1. A service fee should be based on a fair approximation of the proportionate contribution of the property or facility to stormwater pollution being controlled, treated, or managed by the MS4.21

 2. To be a service fee, revenue generated by a stormwater charge must be used only for expenses related to the provision of the service.28

 C. A “SERVICES” TEST HARMONIZES WITH ESTABLISHED PENNSYLVANIA LAW.....30

 D. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS THE “SERVICES” TEST.31

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re Appeal of Best Homes DDJ, LLC,
Nos. 239 C.D. 2020, 240 C.D. 2020, 2021 Pa. Commw. Unpub.
LEXIS 667 (Pa. Cmwlt. Dec. 23, 2021).....4, 5

*Borough of North East v. A Piece of Land Fronting on the West Side
of South Lake Street*,
159 A.2d 528 (Pa. Super. 1960)19, 22, 23

Borough of W. Chester v. Pa. State Sys. of Higher Education, 291
A.3d 455 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2023).....*passim*

City of Key West v. Key West Golf Club Homeowners’,
228 So.3d 1150 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2017).....22

City of Wilmington, Delaware v. United States,
68 F.4th 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2023)26, 27, 28

DeKalb County, Georgia v. United States,
108 Fed. Cl. 681 (Fed. Cl. 2013)*passim*

East Coast Vapor, LLC v. Pennsylvania Department of Revenue,
189 A.3d 504 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018).....11

Green v. Village of Winnetka,
135 N.E.3d 103 (Ill. Ct. App. 2019)24, 25

Greenacres Apartments, Inc. v. Bristol Tp.,
482 A.2d 1356 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1984).....14

Hamilton’s Appeal,
16 A.2d 32 (Pa. 1940).....21, 22

Kowalski v. TOA PA V, L.P.,
206 A.3d 1148 (Pa. Super. 2019)7

<i>M & D Properties, Inc. v. Borough of Port Vue,</i> 893 A.2d 858 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).....	21, 29
<i>National Biscuit Co. v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 98 A.2d 182 (Pa. 1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Properties, Inc. v. Borough of Macungie,</i> 595 A.2d 742 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1991).....	29
<i>Norfolk Southern v. City of Roanoke,</i> 916 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2019)	11, 13, 22
<i>Pennsylvania Independent Waste Haulers Ass’n v. County of Northumberland,</i> 885 A.2d 1106 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005).....	31
<i>Pittsburgh Milk Co. v. Pittsburgh,</i> 62 A.2d 49 (Pa. 1948).....	12
<i>Ridgeway Court, Inc. v. Landon Courts, Inc.,</i> 442 A.2d 246 (Pa. Super. 1981)	7
<i>San Juan Cellular Telephone Co. v. Public Service Commission of Puerto Rico,</i> 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9, 10
<i>Secretary of Revenue v. John’s Vending Corp.,</i> 309 A.2d 358 (Pa. 1973).....	12
<i>Steeplechase Village, Ltd v. City of Columbus,</i> 2020 WL 7777889 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2020)	25
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey,</i> 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Van Voorhis v. Peters Creek Sanitary Authority,</i> 430 A.2d 1017 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981).....	19
<i>Western Clinton County Municipal Authority v. Estate of Charles R. Rosamilia, Sr.,</i> 826 A.2d 52 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003).....	22, 31

<i>White v. Commonwealth Medical Professional Liability Catastrophe Loss Fund, 571 A.2d 9 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)</i>	10
--	----

Statutes

32 P.S. § 680.13	7
53 P.S. § 2232	28, 29
53 Pa.C.S. § 5607(d)(9)	16, 29, 30, 31
53 Pa.C.S. § 5607(d)(34)	16, 30, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1323	17, 26

Other Authorities

West Chester Code § 94A-6(B)	24
West Chester Code § 94A-8(A)	24
West Chester Code § 94A-9(B)	30
West Chester Code § 97-45	16
West Chester Code § 97-54	16
West Chester Code § 97-9	16
Municipal Stormwater, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, <a href="https://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/Water/CleanWater/Stormwater
Mgmt/Stormwater/pages/default.aspx">https://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/Water/CleanWater/Stormwater Mgmt/Stormwater/pages/default.aspx	5
West Chester Borough Stream Protection Fee Program Non- Residential Credit Policies and Procedures Manual.....	24

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2	2
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(8).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(3).....	14

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(9).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.34(a).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.34(b)(1)-(6).....	15
25 Pa. Code § 92a.32(c).....	14
